

GAHC010094142025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2628/2025

MONJIT ROY
SON OF SHRI JATINDRA CHANDRA ROY, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -
MAHABHAIRAB, P.O. TEZPUR, P.S. TEZPUR SADAR, IN THE DISTRICT OF
SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN - 784001

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, NEW DELHI

2:THE COUNCIL FOR THE INDIAN SCHOOL CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND SECRETARY
PRAGALI HOUSE
3RD FLOOR
47-48
NEHRU PALACE
NEW DELHI - 110019

3:WILLAMSON MAGOR EDUCATION TRUST
SURENDRA MOHAN GHOSH SARANI
KOLKATA - 700001
WEST BENGAL

4:THE GOVERNING BODY
ASSAM VALLEY SCHOOL
BALIAPRA
WILLAMSON MAGOR
4 MANGOI LANE
SURANDRA MOHAN GHOSH SARANI
KOLKATA - 700001

5:THE HEAD MASTER
ASSAM VALLEY SCHOOL
P.O. AND P.S.- BALIPARA
IN THE DISTRICT OF SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN -784001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A K PURKAYASTHA, MR. S S ROY,MR. M K NATH

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MS. S SARMA (R-3,4),MR M R ADHIKARI (C.G.C)

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 08.06.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the recent office note dated 06.06.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 by way of speed post with A/D mode on 16.05.2026.

But, in respect of the said notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the Registry till date.

However, the postal track consignment report for the notice sent via speed Post has been procured and annexed to the case record at **Flag-'TC' in the Part-III file**. This tracking report reflects that the notice issued to the respondent No. 2 was delivered to the addressee on 20.05.2026.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon respondent No. 2 has been completed**.

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant